
	

250 E. 1st Street Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90012  |  www.magnoliapublicschools.org 
180808	-	MERF	-	Board	Cover	Sheet	-	GC	Change	Order	Requests	for	MSA1	(Revised).docx	

 

I. Proposed	Board	Recommendation(s)	
Staff recommends and moves that the MPS Board approve two (2) change order requests (each, a 
“COR” and together, the “CORs”) – one for the MSA 1’s new construction project for 
$57,118.00 and one for MSA 1’s tenant improvement project for $22,669.00.  Primesource 
Project Management (MSA 1’s construction manager) board report is attached as an exhibit. 

II. Background	
Board policy requires that all project change orders be brought to the Board for review and 
approval.   
 
MSA 1 is constructing a new building at 18220 Sherman Way immediately adjacent to its 
existing building at 18238 Sherman Way in Reseda.  Concurrently, MSA 1 has investigated the 
structural soundness of its existing building and is in the process of preparing plans to bring the 
building up to seismic code requirements.   
 

A. New	Construction	Project	(New	High	School	Building)	
 
The new construction project, which upon completion will house MSA 1’s high school students, 
is being financed with the proceeds from the 2017 bond issuance.  The bond requires that 
payment and performance bonds be provided to cover the full amount of the construction 
contract.  The Committee and MPS Board previously approved the award of the contract to 
Oltmans Construction Co. (“Oltmans”) for Seven Million Three Hundred Ninety Two 
Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Nine Dollars ($7,392,479).  Such price did not include the 
cost of the payment and performance bonds.  COR 1 (named Potential Change Item (PCI) 001 by 
Oltmans) is for the cost of obtaining the payment and performance bonds.  The cost of COR 1 
was appropriately accounted for and does not result in a net increase to the budget for the new 
construction project previously presented to and approved by the Committee and the Board.   

Board Agenda Item # II.F Consent Item 

Date: August 9, 2018 

To: Magnolia Public Schools (“MPS”) Board of Directors (the “MPS 
Board”) 

From: Alfredo Rubalcava, CEO & Superintendent 

Staff Lead: Patrick Ontiveros, General Counsel & Director of Facilities 

RE: Project Change Order Requests for MSA 1 (New Construction and 
Tenant Improvement Projects)  REVISED 



	

250 E. 1st Street Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90012  |  www.magnoliapublicschools.org 
180808	-	MERF	-	Board	Cover	Sheet	-	GC	Change	Order	Requests	for	MSA1	(Revised).docx	

	
B. Tenant	Improvement	Project	(Seismic	Retrofit	and	Square	Footage	

Expansion	of	Middle	School	Building)	
 
The tenant improvement project will consist of the seismic retrofit of the existing building and 
the expansion of the floor area.  Upon completion of the new high school building referenced 
above, the existing building will house MSA 1’s middle school students.   
 
The Committee and MPS Board previously approved the award of a contract to Brandow & 
Johnston Structural Engineers to perform structural investigations of the existing building.  As 
part of the structural investigation it was necessary to uncover various structural elements and 
connections to establish the actual conditions of the building and to design the seismic retrofits 
accordingly.  Because Oltmans had crew on-site, it was deemed most cost effective to have the 
Oltmans crew undertake the work on a time and material basis.  The total cost for the work is 
$22,669.  Even though this invoice was presented as a Change Order to the New 
Construction Project, the invoice represented by this change order will be paid from the 
proceeds of the 2014 Bond Financing.   

III. Budget	Impacts	

A. New	Construction	Project	–	New	High	School	Building	
 
The source of funds to pay for COR 1 is the 2017 Bond Financing.  There is no net impact to the 
project budget because of COR 1.  The cost for the payment and performance bonds was 
accounted for in the project budget presented to the MPS Board. 
 

B. Tenant	Improvement	Project		–	Seismic	Retrofit	and	Square	Footage	
Expansion	of	Middle	School	Building	

 
The source of funds to pay for COR 2 is the 2014 Bond Financing.  While the final budget has 
not been developed for the improvements to the existing building, the additional investigative 
work was necessary to provide a complete picture of the deficiencies in the existing building and 
to avoid change orders in the future for unforeseen conditions.   

IV. Exhibits	(Attachments)	
Primesource Project Management Report 

o Change Order Request #1 (PCI 001) 

o Change Order Request #2 (PCI 009) 

 

 



Board Report 
July 27, 2018 
Page 1 

 

 

 

 
Board Report: MSA-1 New High School 
Classroom - General Contractor Change 
Order  

  
 

 
Requested Board Action:  That the Board approve the issuance of two change orders 
to Oltmans: (1) to provide payment and performance bonds in the amount of 
$57,118.00; and (2) to remove and replace drywall to assist the seismic assessment of 
the MS building in the amount of $22,669.00.  These changes will have no schedule 
impact.   
 
 
Background:    
 
Change Order #1 - The MSA-1 New High School Classroom project was procured 
without a requirement to provide payment and performance bonds in order to 
minimize overall project coast.  Staff took alternative actions to control project risk at 
a lower cost.  As previously explained to the Board, subsequent to the contract award 
Magnolia was required to obtain 100% payment and performance bonding as a 
condition of the 2017 Bond financing.  The cost of these bonds is $57,118.00 (see 
attached Potential Change Item #001 report and backup from Oltmans).   Contractors 
use a single bonding company at any time and there is no opportunity to require the 
use of an alternative bonding company or to negotiate price.  However, the rate 
quoted is below industry average for general contractors on this size project.   
 
There is no schedule impact associated with this change. 
 
The cost of this change order will come from the project contingency fund; the 
remaining balance for the contingency fund remains adequate for this project. 
 
There is no change to the approved project budget for the new HS classroom building; 
the primary source of funding for this change will be the 2017 MPS Bond. 
 
Change Order #2 – The MSA-1 existing classroom building will become the middle 
school for the campus.  The Board previously authorized a seismic assessment of the 
building and preparation of a voluntary seismic retrofit design.  As the Board was 
previously informed, it became necessary to uncover various structural elements and 
connections to establish the actual conditions of the building and to design a seismic 
retrofit.  Staff determined that it was easiest and most cost effective use Oltmans for 
this work: Oltmans craftsmen were already on site and Oltmans labor rates are market 
competitive (union standard rates).   
 
The work required multiple iterations as the engineers learned more about the building 
and as additional questions were raised making it hard to identify scope prior to the 
beginning the task.  Therefore the work was done on a Time & Material basis.   The 



Board Report 
July 27, 2018 
Page 2 

 

cost of this work was $22,669.00 (see attached Potential Change Item #009 report 
and backup from Oltmans).   
 
There is no schedule impact associated with this change. 
 
The cost of this change order will come from the seismic retrofit line item in the project 
budget already approved by the Board.   
 
There is no change to the approved project budget form improvements to the MS 
building; the primary source of funding for this change will be the 2014 MPS Bond. 

 



	

250 E. 1st Street Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90012  |  www.magnoliapublicschools.org 
II	C	Change	Order	Requests	for	MSA1.docx	

 
 

Exhibit 1 
 

Change Order Request #1



POTENTIAL CHANGE ITEM
PCI001

10005 Mission Mill Road

Phone: (562) 948-4242     Fax: (562) 695-9267
Whittier, CA 90601

10005 Mission Mill Road

Phone: (562) 948-4242     Fax: (562) 695-9267
Whittier, CA 90601

250 E. 1st St., 1500

TITLE: Contract Bond DATE: 06/11/2018

Magnolia Science Academy 18049PROJECT NO.:

Magnolia Educational and Research Foundation

PROJECT:

TO:

This Change Order Request includes costs associated with the performance and payment bonds.

We respectfully request your approval of the following change to the original scope of work:

DESCRIPTION:

Los Angeles, CA

Description AmountVendor

513.00GL

661.00SDI

432.00Bond

52,812.00Contract bond

2,700.00Fee

SUBTOTAL: 57,118.00

TOTAL COST FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER REQUEST: 57,118.00

Oltmans Construction Co.

APPROVAL:

Magnolia Educational and Research Foundation

APPROVAL:

BY:

DATE:

APPROVAL:

DATE:

BY:

Magnolia Educational and Research

Devin Ulibarri

Page 1 of  1



C81D9B1F-400F-44BA-99D4-BA13E8F19B94D6AC60FD-46B2-4DEB-A185-5EC49B588237 52,812.00 0.00  52,812.00  52,812.00 0.00  1  52,812.00 1.00  52,812.00 0.00  1  1  52,812.00 1.00  1.00 52,812.00 0.00

INVOICE
Oltmans Construction Co

 255

07/09/2018

1 of 1

Patricia Thorbourne

72BCSHX6441 JOB# 18049

$ 52,812.00

Invoice#81029

Customer

Date

Customer 

Service

Page

Invoice Summary

Payment Amount

Payment for:

Payment Information

Please detach and return with payment

Thank You

Carmack Insurance

License #0508650

4000 Westerly Place #200

Newport Beach,  CA  92660
Acct #

"

Effective

Oltmans Construction Co

10005 Mission Mill Road

Whittier, CA 90608

Customer: Oltmans Construction Co

AmountDescriptionTransactionInvoice

Policy #72BCSHX6441 JOB# 18049  07/09/2018-07/09/2019

Hartford Fire Insurance Company
07/09/2018 New business81029  52,812.00Magnolia Science Academy - New business

Magnolia Science Adademy Project #18049

Contract Amount $7,392,479

Due Date:  7/19/2018

Total

Date

$ 52,812.00

07/09/2018

Thank You

Carmack Insurance

License #0508650  4000 Westerly Place #200

Newport Beach, CA  92660

(800)228-6630

We now accept Credit Card and ACH/Debit payments through the vendor ePAYPolicy.

If interested,  ask me to send you their payment link.



I nit. 

Bond Number: 72BCSHX6441 
Premium: $52.81 2.00 

8 AIA 
Premium is for contract term and is subject 
to adjustment based on final contract price 
Executed in Duplicate 

Document A312™ - 2010 
Performance Bond 

CONTRACTOR: 
(Name, legal status and address) 

Oltmans Construction Co. 
10005 Mission Mill Road 

SURETY: 
(Name, leK~l status and principal place of business) 
Hartford Ftrc Insurance Company 

440 East Huntington Drive, Suite 317 
Whillicr, CA 9060 1 

OWNER: 
(Name, legal status and address) 
Magnolia Education & Research Foundation, 
DBA Magnolia Public Schools 

Arcadia. CA 9 11 06 This document has Important legal 
consequences. Consultation with 
en attorney Is encouraged with 
respect to its completion or 
modification. 

250 East 1st Street, Suite 1500 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
Date: June11 , 2018 

Amount: $7,392,479.00 

Description: MSA-1 New High School Classroom Project 
(Name and location) 18220 West Sherman Way, Los Angeles, CA 91335 

BOND 
Date: July 9 , 2018 

(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date) 

Amount: $7,392,479.00 

Modifications to this Bond: IZI None 0 See Section 16 

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY 

Any singular reference to 
Contractor, Surety, Owner or 
other party shall be considered 
plural where applicable. 

AlA Document A312-2010 
combines two separate bonds, a 
Performance Bond and a 
Payment Bond, into one form. 
This is not a single combined 
Performance and Payment Bond. 

Company: (Corporate Seal) Company: (Corporate Seal) 
Oltmans Construction Co. Hartford F:~:11pany 

Signature: Signature~'d t[;j eft 
Name Name Richard Adair, 
and Title: and Title: Allorney- ln-Fact 
(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Performance Bond.) 

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Name, address and telephone) 
AGENT or BROKER: OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE: 

Millennium Corporate Solutions, LLC 
550 North Brand Blvd., Suite 1100 
Glendale. CA 91203 
818-844-4 I 00 

(Architect, Engineer or other party:) 
Franco Architects, Inc. 
12345 Ventura Boulevard, Suite H 
Studio City, CA 91604-2511 
818-754-2030 

AlA Document A312"'- 2010. The American Institute of Architects. This document was created on under the terms of 
AJA Documents-<>n-Demsnd"' order no. , and Is not for resole. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for 
one-time use only, and may not be reproduced prior to its completion. CS1o1 o 

1 

























	

250 E. 1st Street Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90012  |  www.magnoliapublicschools.org 
II	C	Change	Order	Requests	for	MSA1.docx	

 
 
 

Exhibit 2 
 

Change Order Request #2 



POTENTIAL CHANGE ITEM
PCI009

10005 Mission Mill Road

Phone: (562) 948-4242     Fax: (562) 695-9267
Whittier, CA 90601

250 E. 1st St., 1500

TITLE: Structural Investigation at MSA-1 Building DATE: 06/18/2018

Magnolia Science Academy 18049PROJECT NO.:

Magnolia Educational and Research Foundation

PROJECT:

TO:

This Change Order Request includes costs associated with structural investigation at MSA-1 building, per Owner's request.

We respectfully request your approval of the following change to the original scope of work:

DESCRIPTION:

Los Angeles, CA

Description AmountVendor

5,446.00Oltmans Drywall/Door Drywall tape and finish patches after structural observation (OCCO
Wall EWO 4)

7,422.00Oltmans Drywall/Door Demo specified areas for structural investigation at MSA-1 building,
from 6-13-18 to 6-18-18.  Includes clean-up and protection of
surfaces.  (OCCO Wall EWO 1)

1,210.00Oltmans Drywall/Door Finish demo and clean up (OCCO Wall EWO 2)

5,097.00Oltmans Drywall/Door Drywall and framing demo areas (OCCO Wall EWO 3)

SUBTOTAL: 19,175.00

1,775.00Equipment Rental

204.00GL

262.00SDI

172.00Bond

1,071.00Fee

SUBTOTAL: 3,484.00

TOTAL COST FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER REQUEST: 22,659.00

Oltmans Construction Co.

APPROVAL:

BY:

DATE:

APPROVAL:

DATE:

BY:

Magnolia Educational and Research

Devin Ulibarri

Page 1 of  1



Date: 6/29/2018

Project: Magnolia Academy DW - 18177

Attn:

Oltmans Construction Co. Extra Work Order No. 4
10005 Mission Mill Road

Whittier, CA 90601

*Oltmans Superintendent's Authorization to proceed:

LABOR RATES Straight Hours Base Rate* OT Hours Overtime Premium Hrs Premium time Total

Superintendent $107.00 $160.00 $55.25 -$              

Foreman $76.00 $116.00 $40.20 -$              

Carpenter 64 $74.00 $114.00 $37.85 4,736.00$      

Labor Total $4,736.00

*All Labor Rates include base rate, taxable benefits, insurance, workers comp, and other SUI Union Fringe Benefits.

Material  Piece count Amount used Price Total

EA 0.000

SQFT 0.285

LF 1.490

LF 0.000

BOX 7.900

ROLL 35.000

ROLL 5.500

LF 2.900

0.000

0.000

0.000

 

 

Subcontractor Total

OH&P on Subcontractor Tax 9.75%

Labor Total OH&P 15%

Grand Total
**Oltmans Superintendant's Labor and Material Verification:

Oltmans Wall Representative:

$4,736.00 710.40$                                  

$5,446.40

Material Total -$                                       

$0.00 Material Total -$                                       

$0.00 -$                                       

-$                                       

-$                                       

-$                                       

Plastic Roll -$                                       

Tape -$                                       

1 1/2" 20ga Angle -$                                       

3 5/8" 20ga Studs -$                                       

3 5/8" 20ga Track -$                                       

Taping Mud -$                                       

Invoice 1 -$                                       

5/8" Drywall -$                                       

Description of work performed as a change to the contract: Material, Equipment, and Labor to tape and finish all reconstructed 

areas as directed by Oltmans Superintendent.

*Oltmans Superintendant's signature is required to direct Oltmans Wall to proceed with work outside contract scope.

**Oltmans Superintendant's signature is required to verify hours worked and material used on work outside contract scope.





Date: 6/18/2018

Project: Magnolia Academy DW - 18177

Attn:

Oltmans Construction Co. Extra Work Order No. 1
10005 Mission Mill Road

Whittier, CA 90601

*Oltmans Superintendent's Authorization to proceed:

LABOR RATES Straight Hours Base Rate* OT Hours Overtime Premium Hrs Premium time Total

Superintendent $107.00 $160.00 $55.25 -$              

Foreman 32 $76.00 $116.00 $40.20 2,432.00$      

Carpenter 48 $74.00 $114.00 $37.85 3,552.00$      

Labor Total $5,984.00

*All Labor Rates include base rate, taxable benefits, insurance, workers comp, and other SUI Union Fringe Benefits.

Material  Piece count Amount used Price Total

EA 1 433.520

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

 

 

Subcontractor Total

OH&P on Subcontractor Tax 9.75%

Labor Total OH&P 15%

Grand Total
**Oltmans Superintendant's Labor and Material Verification:

Oltmans Wall Representative:

-$                                       

Invoice 1 433.52$                                  

Description of work performed as a change to the contract: Material, Equipment, and Labor to demo areas specified on plans 

as directed by Oltmans Superintendent.

-$                                       

-$                                       

-$                                       

-$                                       

-$                                       

-$                                       

-$                                       

-$                                       

-$                                       

Material Total 433.52$                                  

$5,984.00 962.63$                                  

$7,422.42

$0.00 Material Total 433.52$                                  

$0.00 42.27$                                    

*Oltmans Superintendant's signature is required to direct Oltmans Wall to proceed with work outside contract scope.

**Oltmans Superintendant's signature is required to verify hours worked and material used on work outside contract scope.















Date: 6/20/2018

Project: Magnolia Academy DW - 18177

Attn:

Oltmans Construction Co. Extra Work Order No. 2
10005 Mission Mill Road

Whittier, CA 90601

*Oltmans Superintendent's Authorization to proceed:

LABOR RATES Straight Hours Base Rate* OT Hours Overtime Premium Hrs Premium time Total

Superintendent $107.00 $160.00 $55.25 -$              

Foreman 8 $76.00 $116.00 $40.20 608.00$         

Carpenter 6 $74.00 $114.00 $37.85 444.00$         

Labor Total $1,052.00

*All Labor Rates include base rate, taxable benefits, insurance, workers comp, and other SUI Union Fringe Benefits.

Material  Piece count Amount used Price Total

EA 0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

 

 

Subcontractor Total

OH&P on Subcontractor Tax 9.75%

Labor Total OH&P 15%

Grand Total
**Oltmans Superintendant's Labor and Material Verification:

Oltmans Wall Representative:

$1,052.00 157.80$                                  

$1,209.80

Material Total -$                                       

$0.00 Material Total -$                                       

$0.00 -$                                       

-$                                       

-$                                       

-$                                       

-$                                       

-$                                       

-$                                       

-$                                       

-$                                       

-$                                       

Invoice 1 -$                                       

-$                                       

Description of work performed as a change to the contract: Material, Equipment, and Labor to demo and clean up areas 

specified on plans as directed by Oltmans Superintendent.

*Oltmans Superintendant's signature is required to direct Oltmans Wall to proceed with work outside contract scope.

**Oltmans Superintendant's signature is required to verify hours worked and material used on work outside contract scope.





Date: 6/26/2018

Project: Magnolia Academy DW - 18177

Attn:

Oltmans Construction Co. Extra Work Order No. 3
10005 Mission Mill Road

Whittier, CA 90601

*Oltmans Superintendent's Authorization to proceed:

LABOR RATES Straight Hours Base Rate* OT Hours Overtime Premium Hrs Premium time Total

Superintendent $107.00 $160.00 $55.25 -$              

Foreman 32 $76.00 $116.00 $40.20 2,432.00$      

Carpenter 16 $74.00 $114.00 $37.85 1,184.00$      

Labor Total $3,616.00

*All Labor Rates include base rate, taxable benefits, insurance, workers comp, and other SUI Union Fringe Benefits.

Material  Piece count Amount used Price Total

EA 0.000

SQFT 192 0.285

LF 100 1.490

LF 0.000

BOX 15 7.900

ROLL 3 35.000

ROLL 17 5.500

LF 80 2.900

0.000

0.000

0.000

 

 

Subcontractor Total

OH&P on Subcontractor Tax 9.75%

Labor Total OH&P 15%

Grand Total
**Oltmans Superintendant's Labor and Material Verification:

Oltmans Wall Representative:

$3,616.00 655.31$                                  

$5,097.42

Material Total 752.72$                                  

$0.00 Material Total 752.72$                                  

$0.00 73.39$                                    

-$                                       

-$                                       

-$                                       

Plastic Roll 105.00$                                  

Tape 93.50$                                    

1 1/2" 20ga Angle 232.00$                                  

3 5/8" 20ga Studs 149.00$                                  

3 5/8" 20ga Track -$                                       

Taping Mud 118.50$                                  

Invoice 1 -$                                       

5/8" Drywall 54.72$                                    

Description of work performed as a change to the contract: Material, Equipment, and Labor to reframeand drywall all affected 

areas including 59 drywall patches as directed by Oltmans Superintendent.

*Oltmans Superintendant's signature is required to direct Oltmans Wall to proceed with work outside contract scope.

**Oltmans Superintendant's signature is required to verify hours worked and material used on work outside contract scope.












































































