
	

250 E. 1st Street Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90012  |  www.magnoliapublicschools.org 
180913	-	MERF	-	Board	Cover	Sheet	-	GC	Change	Order	Requests	for	MSA1	(4).docx	

 

I. Proposed Board Recommendation(s) 
Staff recommends and moves that the MPS Board approve owner change order number 1 

(“OCO 1”) for the MSA 1’s new construction project for $124,557.00.  Primesource Project 
Management (MSA 1’s construction manager) board report is attached as an exhibit. 

II. Background 

A. General 

Board policy requires that all project change orders be brought to the Board for review 
and approval.  Potential change orders, or in this case Potential change items, are submitted to 
the Owner’s representative.  Some PCIs will result in cost increases, others may not.  See 
Primesource Project Report for more explanation. 
 

MSA 1 is constructing the “Project” at 18220 Sherman Way immediately adjacent to its 
existing building at 18238 Sherman Way – a new school building that will house MSA 1’s high 
school students when complete.  Oltmans Construction Company (“Oltmans”) was previously 
approved by the MPS Board, at the request of Staff, as the general contractor for the Project.   

B. Description of Owner Change Order 

OCO 1 consists of four (4) “Potential Change Items” or “PCIs”.  The PCIs are as follows: 
 

PCI # Amount Description 

1 $57,118.00 The lender/bond holder requires payment and performance bonds to 
cover the entire project cost.  The cost of the payment and performance 
bonds (the “P&P Bonds”) was not included in the RFP soliciting bids 
for the Project because of the possibility that lender/bond holder would 
not ultimately require the P&P Bonds.  This pricing which is less than 
1% of the contract value is very competitive in the current environment.  
Even financially strong contractors are paying up to 2% of contract 
value for P&P Bonds.  

  
Board Agenda Item # II H- Consent Item 
Date: September 13, 2018 

To: Magnolia Educational & Research Foundation dba Magnolia Public Schools 
(“MPS”) Board of Directors (the “MPS Board”) 

From: Alfredo Rubalcava, CEO & Superintendent 
Staff Lead: Patrick Ontiveros, General Counsel & Director of Facilities 
RE: Project Change Order Requests for MSA 1 New Construction (the “Project”) 



	

250 E. 1st Street Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90012  |  www.magnoliapublicschools.org 
180913	-	MERF	-	Board	Cover	Sheet	-	GC	Change	Order	Requests	for	MSA1	(4).docx	

PCI # Amount Description 

2 $1,820.00 Additional potholing was necessary to confirm the depth of footings on 
the existing building, depth of fill and other factors prior to mass 
excavation of the site.  This exploration allowed the project design and 
construction sequence to be refined.  Cost includes material and 
equipment to excavate potholes for further soils study related to overex 
requirements and contact layer verification. 

3 $9,552.00 Because a portion of the roof will be a play space, the team determined 
that it was in the best interest of the Project to make sure that the roof 
as designed would be weatherproof.  While the original design may 
have been adequate for the short-term, it may not have had the duration 
that the redesigned roof is now expected to have.  For a relatively low 
cost we have bought assurances that we have a solid weatherproof 
design for the roof and rooftop play area. 

5 $2,660.00 During mass excavation one large concrete footing and an underground 
cistern were uncovered and needed to be removed. 

8 $57,312.00 As is standard practice, the general contractor obtains the permits and 
seeks reimbursement from the owner.   

10 $40,959.00 In order to meet schedule, the Project was bid out before all plan check 
comments were provided by the City and incorporated by the architect.  
In addition, the architect drawings omitted the connection between the 
building fire sprinkler system and the fire main in the street.  Bulletins 
1 and 2 capture all of these changes required by the City as well as the 
fire sprinkler connection (approximately $30,000 of the cost).   

14 $1,640.00 In order to deal with inappropriate after-hours activity (for example, 
illegal dumping and loitering on the site), MPS directed Oltmans to 
install and activate flood lights on DWP poles.  This has significantly 
reduced inappropriate after-hours activity on and around the campus. 

TOTAL $171,061.00  

 

III. Budget Impacts 
There is no impact on the budget previously presented to and approved by the Board at 

the May 14, 2018 meeting.  The previously approved budget and the amounts spent to date and 
amounts left to pay are as follows: 
 

Budget Summary Original  
Budget Amount 

Current 
Budget Amount Paid to Date Left to Pay 



	

250 E. 1st Street Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90012  |  www.magnoliapublicschools.org 
180913	-	MERF	-	Board	Cover	Sheet	-	GC	Change	Order	Requests	for	MSA1	(4).docx	

Acquisition Cost $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $0.00 
Hard Costs $8,478,979.00 $8,356,097.00 $747,116.00 $7,608,981.00 
Soft Costs $975,078.00 $975,078.00 $555,985.00 $419,093.00 
Financing Costs $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $15,000.00 $40,000.00 
Management Costs $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $243,012.00 $6,988.00 

Subtotal Project Costs $10,759,057.00 $10,636,175.00  $2,561,113.00  $8,197,944.00 
Budget Contingencies $633,528.00 $719,823.00 $0.00 $719,823.00 

Total Project Budget $11,355,998.00 $11,355,998.00 $2,561,113.00 $8,794,884.00 
 
Note that Paid to Date does not include OCO #1.  PCI 001 and 008 are specific line items in the 
Hard Costs portion of the Project budget.  PCI 001 returned $122,882 to Hard Cost Contingency.  
After all change order costs are factored in the balance remaining in the contingency will be 
$699,779.00. 

IV. Exhibits (Attachments) 

Primesource Board Report, including Change Order Request #1 (PCI 001, 002, 003, 005, 008, 010 and 
014) 
 
 



	

250 E. 1st Street Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90012  |  www.magnoliapublicschools.org 
180913	-	MERF	-	Board	Cover	Sheet	-	GC	Change	Order	Requests	for	MSA1	(4).docx	

 
 

Exhibit 
 

Primesource Project Management Report Incorporating Oltmans  
Change Order Request #1 

 







pontiveros
Polygonal Line

pontiveros
Line

pontiveros
Typewritten Text
$171,061.00

pontiveros
Line

pontiveros
Line

pontiveros
Line

pontiveros
Text Box
Total Hard Cost Contingency (“HCC”) =                            $633,528.00
Adjustment Due to Lower Than Budgeted P&P 
Bond Costs (Add to HCC) and Budgeted Permit=     plus $122,882.00
Subtotal HCC =                                                                  $756,410.00
Net Effect of Change Order #1 on HCC=                  minus $56,631.00
Total Balance Remaining HCC =                                       $699,779.00




pontiveros
Line

pontiveros
Line

pontiveros
Typewritten Text
171,061.00

pontiveros
Typewritten Text

pontiveros
Line

pontiveros
Typewritten Text
171,061

pontiveros
Line

pontiveros
Typewritten Text
$7,563,540.00









pontiveros
Polygonal Line










	II H GC Change Order Requests for MSA 1
	2018-08-30 CO1 - Board Report[1]



